of the City, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (3.02%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.02%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(3.02%) Rate (4.02%) (5.02%)
General Fund 5,515,254$ 4,563,513$   3,828,900$
Sewer Fund 308,676   255,409   214,294
Solid Waste Management Fund 305,462   252,750   212,063

Total primary government 6,129,392   5,071,672   4,255,258
Water Works Board 267,897   221,667   185,984
Public Park and Recreation Board 33,657   27,849   23,366

Total 6,430,946$ 5,321,188$   4,464,608$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (1.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.5%) than
the current healthcare trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

(1.50%) (2.50%) (3.50%)

General Fund 3,921,308$ 4,563,513$   5,403,093$

Sewer Fund 219,466   255,409   302,398
Solid Waste Management Fund 217,181   252,750   299,250

Total primary government 4,357,955   5,071,672   6,004,742

Water Works Board 190,473   221,667   262,449
Public Park and Recreation Board 23,930   27,849   32,973

Total 4,572,358$ 5,321,188$   6,300,163$

140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

NOTE 13.  OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS -  CONTINUED

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $651,791. At September 30, 2022,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Solid Waste Total Water Public Park
General Sewer Management Primary Works and Recreation

Fund Fund Fund Government Board Board Total

Differences between expected
and actual experience 1,833,421$ 99,729$   111,721$   2,044,871$  105,038$   14,308$   2,164,217$

Solid Waste Total Water Public Park
General Sewer Management Primary Works and Recreation

Fund Fund Fund Government Board Board Total

Change of assumptions

or other inputs 1,729,370$ 56,400$   114,353$   1,900,123$  95,972$   14,032$   2,010,127$

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Intflows of Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Solid Waste Total Water Public Park
General Sewer Management Primary Works and Recreation

Fund Fund Fund Government Board Board Total

Year ended September 30:
2023 102,050$   42,496$   (2,581)$   141,964$   8,892$   271$   151,126$

2024 102,050   42,496   (2,581)   141,964   8,892   271   151,126